CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT
Access to Information & Privacy Division

File No.: 04-1000-20-2021-137

June 11, 2021

s.22(1)

Dear S-22(1)

RE: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (the “Act”)

| am writing regarding your request of March 5, 2021 under the Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act for:

The latest SRA building inspection that was done for each of the following
buildings from either 2019 or 2020, whenever it was done last:

. 395 Kingsway

. 220 Princess Ave
. 235-237 Main St

. 65 E. Hastings

. 215 Princess Ave
. 165 W. Pender

. 54 E. Cordova

. 316 Powell

. 225 Dunlevy

10. 261 E. Hastings
11. 7 W. Hastings
12. 177 E. Hastings
13. 412 Carrall

14. 309 Carrall

15. 144 W. Hastings
16. 166 E. Hastings
17. 101 E. Hastings
18. 404 Abbott

19. 83 W Pender

20. 375 Princess
21. 122 Water

22. 31 W Hastings
23. 210 Abbott

24. 1516 Powell

25. 344 E Hastings
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26. 429 W Pender
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27. 208 E Georgia
28. 518 Richards
29. 258 E Hastings
30. 1161 Granville
31. 112 Water

32. 102 Water

33. 1119 Hornby
34. 362 Alexander

All responsive records are located on an FTP site, (FTP instructions are included in the
accompanying email).

Some information in the records has been severed, (blacked out), under s.22(1) of the Act. You
can read or download this section here:
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00

Please note, the Manager of Property Use confirms there were no responsive records for the
following hotels:

o Hotel #1 - 395 Kingsway

e Hotel #2 - 220 Princess Avenue

e Hotel #4 - 65 East Hastings St

e Hotel #15 - 144 West Hastings St

Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner,
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 1) the request number
(#04-1000-20-2021-137); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4)
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review.

Yours truly,
[Signature on file]

Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA
Director, Access to Information & Privacy

Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4

*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604.871.6584.
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REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL

November 6, 2020 Contact Person:
CF-2020-014925 Colin Durcan

Property Use Inspector
PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP 60‘_"871'6423
C/O REAL ESTATE SERVICES colin.durcan@vancouver.ca

1701-4555 KINGSWAY
BURNABY BC V5H 4V8

ORDER

RE: 235 MAIN STREET - JUBILEE ROOMS

A Property Use Inspector attended the above-cited property on October 21, 2020 and
reported that they observed life safety violations that are in contravention of Section
15.1(1) of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

The following life safety violations were reported:

Rooms:
1. Units'zz(l)— Smoke alarm in disrepair;
2. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
3. Unit — Sprinkler line has multiple heavy items hanging;
4. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
5. Unit — Sprinkler line has multiple heavy items hanging;
6. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
7. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
8. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
9. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
10. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
11. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
12. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
13. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
14. Unit — Sprinkler line has multiple heavy items hanging;
15. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
16. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
17. Unit - Smoke alarm in disrepair;
18. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
19. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;
20. Unit - Smoke alarm in disrepair;
21. Unit - Smoke alarm in disrepair;
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s.22(1)

22. Unit - Smoke alarm in disrepair;

23. Unit - Smoke alarm in disrepair;

24. Unit - Smoke alarm in disrepair;

25. Unit - Smoke alarm in disrepair;

26. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

27. Unit Sprinkler line has multiple heavy items hanging;
28. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

29. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

30. Unit Sprinkler line has multiple heavy items hanging;
31. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

32. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

33. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

34. Unit Sprinkler line has multiple heavy items hanging;
35. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

36. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

37. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

38. Unit Smoke alarm is in disrepair;

39. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

40. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

41. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

42. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair;

43. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair; and

44. Unit Smoke alarm in disrepair.

Section 15.1(1) of the By-law states:
15. INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS

15.1 (1) Wallls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures, sprinkler systems,
including fire alarm and detection systems and other means of fire protection, shall be
maintained in such a manner to afford the fire resistive properties and protection for
which they were designed.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to:

e IMMEDIATELY correct the above-noted deficiencies (items #1 thru #44).
Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence

continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law(s).

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.
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For questions or concerns please contact Colin Durcan, Property Use Inspector, at 604-871-
6423 or via email at colin.durcan@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official Chief Licence Inspector and

Director of Licences and Inspections

Copy: JUBILEE ROOMS
C/O CHRISTINE MEYERS
235 MAIN STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6A 257

Christine Meyers, Building Manager
cmeyers@raincityhousing.ca

Rain City Holdings
info@raincityhousing.org

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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December 10, 2019
CF-2019-015770

PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP
1701-4555 KINGSWAY
BURNABY BC V5H 4T8

JUBILEE ROOMS

ATTN: CHRISTINE MEYERS
235 MAIN STREET
VANCOUVER BC VG6A 2S7

RE: 235 MAIN STREET

Following an inspection on November 26, 2019 various Standards of Maintenance By-law
deficiencies were found in the building at the above location.

Attached is a copy of the checklist of the deficiencies which was handed to the Building
Representative, Christine Meyers, on the date of the inspection.

In accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the deficiencies
outlined in the enclosed checklist WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS LETTER.

Please be advised that life safety issues reported during this inspection are to be immediately
corrected as per our Order dated December 5, 2019.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,

Y

Kyle Pringle, Property Use Inspector
Kyle.Pringle@vancouver.ca
(604) 873-7088

Page 1 of 1

City of Vancouver

453 West 12th Avenue

Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5Y 1V4
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November 5, 2020
CF-2020-014932

PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP
C/O REAL ESTATE SERVICES
1701-4555 KINGSWAY

BURNABY BC V5H 4V8

RE: 235MAIN STREET —JUBILEE ROOMS

An inspection of the above-cited property on October 21, 2020, determined that your building is
in contravention of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

Enclosed is a copy of the Property Use SRA Inspection Report (Checklist) that lists the
deficiencies observed during the inspection. The Checklist was also handed to the Building
Manager, Christine Meyers, on the date of the inspection.

Therefore, in accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the non-
life safety deficiencies outlined in the enclosed Checklist BY NOVEMBER 23, 2020.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,

v

Colin Durcan, Property Use Inspector
colin.durcan@vancouver.ca
(604)871-6423

Enclosure

Copy: JUBILEE ROOMS
C/O CHRISTINE MEYERS, BUILDING MANAGER
235 MAIN STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6A 257

Christine Meyers, Building Manager
cmeyers@raincityhousing.ca

Rain City Holdings
info@raincityhousing.org
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REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL

September 23, 2020 Contact Person:
CF-2020-013016 Kyle Pringle

Property Use Inspector
1235922 BC LTD 604-873-7088
235 E HASTINGS ST kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca

VANCOUVER BC V6A 1P2

ORDER

RE: 165 W PENDER STREET — AVALON HOTEL

A Property Use Inspector inspected the above-cited property on September 17, 2020 and
observed life safety issues in the building in contravention of Section 10.1 and Section 15.1(1)
of the Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

The following life safety violations were reported:

Common Area:

1.

Rooms:

2.
3.
4

3" Floor Fire Escape — Clutter of a plastic cargo box shell and a small barbecue
stored at the Fire Escape - Violation of SofM Section 10.1

. 8.22() . . .
Unit | — Smoke alarm was removed — Violation of SofM Section 15.1(2)
Unit — Smoke alarm was removed — Violation of SofM Section 15.1(1)
Unit — Smoke alarm was removed — Violation of SofM Section 15.1(1)

Section 10.1 and Section 15.1(1) of the By-law state:

10. UNSAFE CONDITIONS AND ORDERED UPGRADING

10.1  When an unsafe condition exists in or about a building, or where upgrading of a

building is required by an order pursuant to the Fire Services Act, the
applicable provisions of the Vancouver Building By-law shall apply.

15. INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS

15.1(1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures,

sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and other means
of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to afford the fire
resistive properties and protection for which they were designed.
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Therefore, pursuant to Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to:
o IMMEDIATELY correct the above-noted violations (items #1 thru #4).

Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law.

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Kyle Pringle, Property Use Inspector, at 604-873-
7088 or via email at kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official Chief Licence Inspector and

Director of Licences and Inspections

Copy: 1235922 BC LTD
201 — 1637 W BROADWAY
VANCOUVER BC V6H 4A7

AVALON HOTEL

C/O ROB ALLABY, BUILDING MANAGER
165 W PENDER ST

VANCOUVER BC V6B 154

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-04926

Violation Date:
Sep 17, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Vio lastziz%r)I :

Unit - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
V1-2020-04927

Violation Date:
Sep 17, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Unit #2@ - Smoke alarm has been removed.

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Photo

Description

Photo 3
Unit s22@

Photo 4
Unit

s.22(1)
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REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL

November 13, 2020 Contact Person:
CF-2020-014995 Mike Elliston

Property Use Inspector
0781178 BC LTD 694‘871'6968
885 WILDWOOD LANE mike.elliston@vancouver.ca

WEST VANCOUVER BC V7S 2H7

ORDER

RE: 316 POWELL STREET - LION HOTEL

A Property Use Inspector attended the above-cited property on October 28, 2020 and
reported that they observed life safety violations that are in contravention of Section
15.1(1) of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

The following life safety violations were reported:

Rooms:
s.22(1)
1. Unit — Door closer is missing;
2. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
3. Unit — Door closer is missing;
4. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
5. Unit — Door closer is missing;
6. Unit — Door closer is missing;
7. Unit — Door closer is missing;
8. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
9. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
10. Unit — Door closer is missing;
11. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
12. Unit — Door closer is missing;
13. Unit — Door closer is missing;
14. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
15. Unit — Door closer is missing;
16. Unit — Door closer is missing;
17. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
18. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
19. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
20. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
21. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
22. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
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5.22(1)
23. Unit — Door closer is missing;

24. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;

25. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;

26. Unit — Door closer is missing;

27. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;

28. Unit — Door closer is missing;

29. Unit — Door closer is missing;

30. Unit — Door closer is missing;

31. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing; and
32. Unit — Door closer is missing.

Section 15.1(1) of the By-law states:
15. INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS

15.1 (1) Wallls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures, sprinkler systems,
including fire alarm and detection systems and other means of fire protection, shall be
maintained in such a manner to afford the fire resistive properties and protection for
which they were designed.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to:
o IMMEDIATELY correct the above-noted violations (items #1 thru #32).

Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law(s).

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Mike Elliston, Property Use Inspector, at 604-871-
6968 or via email at mike.elliston@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official Chief Licence Inspector and

Director of Licences and Inspections
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Copy: LION HOTEL
C/O LES CHOJNACKI, MANAGER
316 POWELL STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6A 1G4

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-05975

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@_ smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-05976

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05978

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £#¥ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-05977

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05974

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Rooms22(1) Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05973

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-05972

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@_ smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05971

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05970

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £#*® - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-05966

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room F#¥ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-05965

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05963

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £#¥ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI1-2020-05964

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05981

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-05982

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-05992

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-05983

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ##2®_ smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05984

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-05985

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room F#¥ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-05986

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-05969

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room®??® - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-05968

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-05967

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-05990

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-05991

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room*#*® - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-05988

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ##2®_ smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-05989

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room £22@_ Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-05961

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room F#¥ - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-05962

Violation Date:
Oct 28, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Door closer missing

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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November 13, 2020
CF-2020-008980

0781178 BC LTD
885 WILDWOOD LANE
WEST VANCOUVER BC V7S 2H7

RE: 316 POWELL STREET - LION HOTEL

An inspection of the above-cited property on October 28, 2020, determined that your building is
in contravention of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

Enclosed is a copy of the Property Use SRA Inspection Report (Checklist) that lists the
deficiencies observed during the inspection. The Checklist was also handed to the Building
Manager, Les Chojnacki, on the date of the inspection.

Therefore, in accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the non-
life safety deficiencies outlined in the enclosed Checklist BY JANUARY 4, 2021.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,

Mike Elliston, Property Use Inspector
mike.elliston@vancouver.ca
(604) 871-6968

Enclosure

Copy: LION HOTEL
C/O LES CHOJNACKI, BUILDING MANAGER
316 POWELL STREET
VANCOUVER BC V6A 1G4
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REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL

November 13, 2020 Contact Person:
CF-2020-015465 Mike Elliston

Property Use Inspector
PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP 694'871.'6968
C/O REAL ESTATE SERVICES mike.elliston@vancouver.ca

1701-4555 KINGSWAY
BURNABY BC V5H 4V8

ORDER

RE: 225 DUNLEVY AVENUE — TAMURA HOUSE

A Property Use Inspector attended the above-cited property on November 6, 2020 and
reported that they observed life safety violations that are in contravention of Section 15.1(1)
of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

The following life safety violations were reported:

Rooms:
- s.22(1)
1. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing;
2. Unit — Door closer is missing;
3. Unit — Smoke alarm is missing; and
4, Unit — Hasp installed on the door.

Section 15.1(1) of the By-law states:
15. INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS
15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures,
sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and other
means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to afford the
fire resistive properties and protection for which they were designed.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to:

o IMMEDIATELY correct the above-noted violations (items #1 thru #4).
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Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law(s).

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Mike Elliston, Property Use Inspector, at 604-871-
6968 or via email at mike.elliston@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official Chief Licence Inspector and

Director of Licences and Inspections

Copy: TAMURA HOUSE
C/O JANA SASAKI
225 DUNLEVY AVENUE
VANCOUVER BC V6A 3A5

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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Photos Taken? L) Yes No

Date Report Made:  November 8, 2020 Mike Elliston

Inspector’s Name
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06310

Violation Date:
Nov 06, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violatig,q,
Room - Smoke alarm missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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November 25, 2020 Contact Person:
CF-2020-016372 Alvin Leung

Property Use Inspector
PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP 604-871-6009
261 E HASTINGS ST aIvm.Ieung@vancouver.ca

VANCOUVER BC V6A 1P2

ORDER

RE: 261 E HASTINGS STREET — WALTON HOTEL

A Property Use Inspector attended the above-cited property on November 23, 2020 and
reported that they observed life safety violations that are in contravention of Section 151(1)
of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

The following life safety violations were reported:

Rooms:

1. Unit — Items hanging from the sprinkler line;
2. Unit — Items hanging from the sprinkler line;
3. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;

4. Unit — Items hanging from the sprinkler line;
5. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;

6. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair;

7. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair; and

8. Unit — Smoke alarm in disrepair.

Section 15.1(1) of the By-law states:
15. INTERIOR FIRE AND HEALTH SAFETY HAZARDS
15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective closures,
sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and other

means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to afford the
fire resistive properties and protection for which they were designed.
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Therefore, in accordance with Section 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to:
o IMMEDIATELY correct the above-noted violations (Items #1 thru #8).

Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By-
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence
continues.

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the
By-law(s).

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to the prospective
purchaser and their representatives.

For questions or concerns please contact Alvin Leung, Property Use Inspector, at 604-871-6009
or via email at alvin.leung@vancouver.ca.

Yours truly, Yours truly,
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official Chief Licence Inspector and

Director of Licences and Inspections

Copy: PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORPORATION
1701 — 4555 KINGSWAY
BURNABY BC V5H 4V8

Perry Brown, Manager
perry.brown@lookoutsociety.ca

Ciara O’Connor, Coordinator
ciara.oconnor@lookoutsociety.ca

Rob Renning, Deputy Chief, Fire Prevention
rob.renning@vancouver.ca
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November 25, 2020
CF-2020-014563

PROVINCIAL RENTAL HOUSING CORP
261 E HASTINGS ST
VANCOUVER BC V6A 1P2

RE: 261 E HASTINGS STREET — WALTON HOTEL

An inspection of the above-cited property on November 23, 2020, determined that your building
is in contravention of Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 (the By-law).

Enclosed is a copy of the Property Use SRA Inspection Report (Checklist) that lists the
deficiencies observed during the inspection. The Checklist was also handed to the Building
Manager, Perry Brown, on the date of the inspection.

Therefore, in accordance with the By-law and to avoid further action, you are to correct the non-
life safety deficiencies outlined in the enclosed Checklist BY JANUARY 6, 2021.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me via phone or email.
We thank you in advance for your voluntary compliance.

Yours truly,
s
%’7
ol

Alvin Leung, Property Use Inspector
alvin.leung@vancouver.ca
(604) 871-6009

Enclosure

Copy: Perry Brown, Manager
perry.brown@lookoutsociety.ca

Ciara O’Connor, Coordinator
ciara.oconnor@lookoutsociety.ca
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Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06604

Violation Date:
Nov 23, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room @ - Items hanging from sprinkler line; to be removed

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06595

Violation Date:
Nov 23, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ¥ - Smoke alarm in a state of disrepair

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2020-06596

Violation Date:
Nov 23, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ¥ - Smoke alarm in a state of disrepair

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2020-06597

Violation Date:
Nov 23, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ¥ - Smoke alarm in a state of disrepair

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI1-2020-06598

Violation Date:
Nov 23, 2020

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room ¥ - Smoke alarm in a state of disrepair

Standards of Maintenance #5462 - Section 15.1(1):

15.1 (1) Walls, floors, and roof constructions, including fire protective
closures, sprinkler systems, including fire alarm and detection systems and
other means of fire protection, shall be maintained in such a manner to
afford the fire resistive properties and protection for which they were
designed.

Violation Instructions:
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